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/} Honorable J. Lee Rankin ML -
: General Counsel o~
The President's Commission s NV
200 Maryland Avenue, Northeast ~ZE &
Washington, D, C. x o
g =
Dear Mr, Rankin: x D
Reference is made to my letter dated January 30, \
1964, wherein you were agvised concerning certain corre- ,
sFonacnce with_Lce Harvey Oswald which was turned over to .
this Bureau by i, Arnold Johnson, Legislative Director of N
the Comnunist Party, USA. 3
There are enclosed the originals and one B
photographic copy of each of the eighteen itens turned - b
over to this Bureau by Mr, Johnson through his attorney, 2
John J. Abt, and described in the reports of Special Agent o)
John James O'Flaherty dated December 6 and 9, 1963, at O
New York, New York, g
For your information, Mr, Johnscn and Mr, Abt 8
have requested that the original documents be returned to P
% them when they have served their purpose and that any 5

1 155“0 questions arising therefrom be referred to them,

/’ft & — Sincerely yourS*./O‘f-v,?,? ,5-,.",'1’:/76?
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i — (10) /f ‘and the Gus Hall-Benjamin J, Davis Defense 0

' Committce. IHas previously been in da 7
in reports as indicated above, :
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R.D. 32T
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Jan. 24, 1964
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Mr. J. Edgar Hoover =z } ’
Washington, D. C. / ( : Y
Dear Mr. Hoover: >
: L -
1 am wondering if you could send the enclosed letter

to Mrs. Lee Harvey Oswald. You may read it. 1 don't
know her address.

I think it is very important that we get down to
this question of diet in connection with crime.

Best wishes.

Sincerely,
PREVENTION_ ~ ‘
N )\_&‘(‘_4&_&(‘“.
. 3} 1. Rodale,
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Mrs. Lee Harvey Oswald

t

Dear Mrs. Osweld:

I am wondering if you could tell me exactly what was
the diet of your husband. Was he prone to eat a lot of sweets,
desserts and sandwiches?

I am making a study of the fact that many people are
not responsible for what they do and that due to their economic
ctatus their diet is so bad that it effects their character.
“We¢ are creatures of circumstances to that effect. 1In other
words, Lee Harvey Oswald might have been the way he was because
¢i che system cf manufacturing foods and refining them and
taking out vital things and the fact that he did not have enough
money to buy enough of good healthy food. This might be
published in our magazine called 'PREVENTION".

o Sincerely yours,
PREVENTION _.
J. 1. Rodale,
Editor
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RECD, Pl

I/,’ / ’ Mr' Jn In ROdale 0
) ditor z
Prevention S
Route 27" T ) m =
é\/ Allentown, Pennsylvania w §
> —E
[2}' Dear Mr. Rodale: e
‘ b
Mr. Hoover received your letter of January x
24th, with enclosure, and asked me to explaln that it is
contrary to his policy to forward mail. Therefore, he
instructed me to return your letter addressed to Mrs. Oswald.
Sincerely yours,
MAILED 11
FEB 4 1064 ; Helen W. Gandy
' Secretary
conmrel /W
Enclosure , '
« oNOTE: Bufiles indicate correspondent was written on 12-5-63
@ i-connection with the assassination of President Kennedy. Prior
ns  Rothat time, only one letter had been directed to him (in 1959.)
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UNITED STATES G© \\ .NMENT

Memorandum
\ .
1o * ZMr. Conra }/'/ vate 1/30/64
FROM .’R_ H. Jevoy y\/

supject:  LEE HARVEY OSWALD
A IS-R

The memorandum dated 1/29/64, to you from Mr. White regarding this
matter advised of the arrangements for representatives of the President's
Commission and the Department to view th¢/evidence presently in the Laboratory
and to select certain items pertinent to the pending interview of Mrs. Oswa.ld _
the Commission. L /7/ "t

Yesterday afternoon, 1/29/64, Messrs. Norman Redlich and Melvmé( *l;
Eisenberg of the Commission, along with Mr. Charles Shaffer of the Department,
began screening the numerous items and designating those believed to be pertinent

to the interview. This screering which was carried out in the presence of
representatives of the Domestic Intelligence Division and the Laboratory was
continued today by Messrs. Eisenberg and Shaffer and was completed this

afternoon,

Those items selected by the Commission representatives are indicated
on the attached list with a plus sign before the item number. This designation -
was placed there by Mr. Eisenberg, (For your,nforation, the 0" designation
before the item means they do not want the orfe so designated at this time. The
"B" designation stands for "Book' which they may want at a later time.) The -
Domestic Intelligence Division has been furnished a copy of this list with the(

designations. / f

i
.

Mr. Eisenberg stated he would prefer that these items be delivered’
1 to the Commission a few at a time as the need arises. He will advise which ones
are desired the day before they are needed.

UNRECORDED COPY fILZD IN

They also selected at this time, certain foreign language items for
which they desired the translation. These are being furnished to them under
appropriate cover letter.

i,

Enclosure / w\,b\)g\)l“ﬂ

105-82555 wrey, peynm ¥ ["' o a

1-Mr. Belmont / / 76
1-Mr. Sullivan ./%/ 7 ﬂ'\‘ 0
1-Mr. Rosen : i

1-Mr. Malley ' Zh 20 FEE VEu964 . \/ qf)ﬂ
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Me mogandum to Mr. Conrad

Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
IS ~-R

105-82555

They also requested the results of handwriting examinations made on
certain of the items and this information is likewise being furnished by letter.

Arrangements are also being made to furnish the Commission
} photographs of all items of evidence currently being held in the Laboratory.

The representatives expressed their appreciation for the excellent
and prompt cooperation extended to them.
‘ /\WQA"

ACTION:

For information.
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FD-3t (tev. 12-13-58)

i
|
L. !
FBI }
|
Date: 2/4/64 :
|
Transmit the §>llowing in !
(Type in plain texi or code) 1
| {
IR TEL AlR MAIL §
{Priority or Method of Mailing) ﬁ
DIRECTOR, FBI (105-8255%) izti
SAC, DALLAY~(100-10461) ¢ (S

~-LEE HARVEY OSVALD,- aka. -
IS - R - CUBA

Re Burcau airtel to Dallas, 1/31/64, advising
that the Bureau was forwarding Dallas a complete set of
photographs of all material in its possession. The Bureau
requested that Dallas carefully review each of the itews
of personal effects and prepare a list for the Bureau
showing certain data.

To date the set of photcgraphs has not been
received. However, pending receiypt of such photographs, //
it is estimated that this project will be completed by )
2/14/64. Every effort will be mace to complete it sooner:”

@- Bureau
2 - Dallas
RPG:em
(5) :

N vveew  (Pe—TYry

10 FEE 6 1964
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Sent M

¢ Approved:

Special Agent in Charge

79 FEB 111364/
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“PL-3t (Kev, 12-13-56)

{
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{
Dote:  2/4/64 :

|

|

Transmit tje following in o

(Type in plain text or code) 1’
Vie _ AIRTEL ATIR MAIL B
{Priorsty or Method of Mailing) ;
---------------------------------------------------- ) I
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)
' ATTN: FBI LABORATORY
FROM: AC, ALBANY (105-5001) (RUC) (Q /\1 :
) Oz
RE: LEE HARVEY OSWALD 67 '
IS - R - CUBA £

ReButel 1/31/64.

Enclosed herewith are originals of the following:
,xg:/@ ;// (1) Century Arms, Inc. Order Number 8934 dated
‘ 6/29/62, reflecting sale of 700 6.5 caliber Italian carbines
to Aldens, 5000 West Roosevelt Road, Chicago, 1llinois.

(2) Original list of serial numbers of 700 Carcano

‘ Italian carbines received by Century Arms, Inc. from Empire ..
;; Sporting Goods, Montreal, Quebec, Canada. (Serial Number 2766/ - \
appears on the last page of numbers.) .

The enclosures are referred to in the FD 302 by
SA JOHN W, FOWKES, JR, reporting the interview of JAMES OUIMET
_on 11/23/63 at St. Albans, Vermont.

The FD 302 was forwarded to Dallas by Albany airtel
to the Bureau and Dallas dated 11/26/63, entitled "ASSASSINATION
OF PRESIDENT JOHN F, KENNEDY, 11/22/63, DALLAS, TEXAS."

o y - . .
§§: CC’@' Bureau (RM)(Enc. 2) 1102 RECO s | S /76

~ Albany

S &E(';? smmn | . | / ) u—;;-B—-6~ ; —;..—a 4
) . .‘,;?7 W@S\W& 1/}" o ) )
\ Q’ \V y — @‘,‘" ;
- ,/ .
Approved “1\ Sent 7N
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UNITED STATES (K WNMENT

Memorandum
TO  : 4 Mr. Belmon MO«/ baTe:  2/4/64
FROM - A. Rosgh{ ,7
SUBJECT : ILEE HARVEY OSWALD

INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA

rd
!

THE PRESIDENT'S COMMISSION
. ASSASSINATION OF THE PRESIDENT

V4

Ve

With reference to the Director's eomments concerning the telephone
numbers which were written on a slip of paper found in Oswald's trousers, there
is set forth information which explains the manner in which this slip of paper
came into Oswald's possession.

The Dallas Office has advised that Oswald, when arrested by the

Dallas Police Department on November 22, 1963, was brought to police head- .

quarters and was thoroughly searched, including all of his pockets, and everye

thing, including all papers, was removed from his clothing. The only article

of clothing worn by Oswald which was removed from his person following his

arrest was the sport shirt that he was wearing. Subsequent to his arrest ~

another shirt, as well as a sweater, had been brought to the police department
r for Oswald to make use of. He continued to wear the pants which he had on ;s
when arrested and he was wearing the same pants at the time he was shot by -~
Jack Ruby. The Dallas Police Department retained possession of all articles j
of clothing worn by Oswald at the time he was shot by Ruby as evidence and, /
consequently, the Dallas Office did not examine this clothing following the ‘
J killing of Oswald. '

Concerning the telephone numbers, the Dallas Office advised that on
Friday evening, November 22, 1963, Oswald requested permission to call
Attorney John Abt in New York City but did not have his telephone number.
Captain J. W. Fritz, Homicide and Robbery Bureau, Dallas Police Department,
told Oswald he could call collect and that he would have to give the operator
the name of the person he wanted without the number and it being an attorney in
New York, the operator would locate Abt and furnish the telephone number to him.

Enclosure (1) ' : REC oo o ::' 476 3
1 - Mr. Conrad \S/ A b '

YNRECCRDED COPY FILED IN
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Memo to Belmont from Rosen
Re: Lee Harvey Oswald

]

Captain Fritz also told Oswald that the operator would want to know the number he was
calling from. In this connection the telephone number RI 8-9711 appears on the dial
of the telephone in the jail and this was one of the four numbers on the plece of
paper found in Oswald's pants pocket. Pt | ;

Captain Fritz advised that when Oswald was permitted to use the
telephone, one of the jail officers, va?oppelwell took Oswald from his cell
to the phone and Oswald tried to call his attorney collect. He obtained the
telephone number from the operator and Oswald then commented he could not
recall the number and asked Poppelwell to get him paper and pencil in order s,
to write the number down. Fritz stated that the calling of an attorney and the
furnishing the prisoner with pencil and paper to write were all within the -
regulations of the city jail.

Officer Poppelwell advised that he tore off a small piece of paper from
the corner of what is called a Telephone Contact Slip and that after receiving
permission from his superior officer, he furnished the piece of paper and pencil
to Oswald so that Oswald could write down the telephone number.  Poppelwell
advised that Oswald again attempted to call Abt and was unable to get the call
through. He states he later took Oswald to the phone again and Oswald made
two or three attempts to call. He states he did not know if the calls were com-
pleted or the identity of the person Oswald was trying to call. The police depart-
ment kept no records of the numbers Oswald tried to call. Captain Fritz advised
that the following morning, November 23, he talked with Oswald and inquired if

J

Oswald had made his call. Oswald told Captain Fritz he had been allowed to make
the call but had been unable to contact Attorney Abt. With reference to the piece
of paper furnished by Officer Poppelwell to Oswald, it is noted this paper was
two and one-fourth inches long by one and a quarter inches wide and that two
telephone numbers were written down on each side. An effort has been made by
the Laboratory to determine if these numbers were written in Oswald's hand-
writing. Because of the limited amount of questioned writing it was not possible
to make a determination as to the identity of the writing. -
o /

With reference to the three New York telephone numbers, it is to be
noted that CO 7-3110 is the number for the law firm of Dav 1d”’rFreedman and
Abraham{nger, 320 Broadway, New York City. JohnJ. Abt, the attorney, is
listed in the New York telephone directory at this address and the same telephone
number, namely, CO 7-3110, is listed as the number for his law office.

A o ® et T . b T e # e e & - ———— s —
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Memo to Belmont from \)sen
Re: Lee Harvey Oswald

AC 2-4611 is the number listed to Jgthbt at his home address,
“ 444 C tral Park West, New York City.
T Vo M /

OR 9-9450 is the telephone number for "The“Worker" and is not
readily explainable for being written down on this piece of paper; however,
based on the fact that Oswald was trying to reach Attorney Abt through the
telephone operator, it would appear the operator, either at the request of
Oswald or based on the fact that he is known as representing individuals
associated with the Communist Party, may have tried to reach Abt at the
‘ telephone number of ""The Worker. "

*

ACTION:
There is attached a letter to Mr. Rankin setting forth the additional

information concerning the telephone numbers located in the trousers worn by
Oswald at the time he was killed by Jack Ruby.
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UNITYED STATES (:()\~~ KNMENT
Memorandum

Mr. Belmont

TO :g .
: A. Ros

FROM

()

SUBJECT : LEE HARVEY OSWALD

- (//)/./" ' : ;1,’ ',
INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA ( /,//4 e ﬁ \ :,/,w)

PRESIDENT's COMMISSION : \
ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT e

On February 2, 1964, Mr. Howard Willens of the President's
Commission telephonically requested that translations be made of the following
items which had been reviewed by members of the Commission staff at the
FBI Laboratory:

109 182 265 268 D-24
112 189 266 269
127-167 262 267 437

In addition to the items listed above for translation, Mr. Willens
requested that Item No. 364, which had been previously translated, be delivered
to the Commission so that it would be available when Marina Oswald was questioned.
The request of Mr. Willens was furnished to Mr. Zimmers, Duty Supervisor in
the Laboratory, who stated that arrangements would be made for these translations
to be handled.

o~

‘ v
Item No. 364 was obtained from the Laboratory and delivered to - )
Mr. Norman Redlich on Sunday evening, February 2, 1964. _

. i y

The foregoing is submitted for information. The Laboratory is

handling.

1 - Mr. Conrad X pptf R I
1 - Mr. Sullivan ,,"f' /',}" E&w‘m . -
1 - Mr. Lenihan e i e oo
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FBI |

{

Date: 2/5/64 :

I

- Transmit Vge following in |

(Type in plain text or code) —

d . i

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL !

(Priority or Method of Mailing) ﬁl
____________________________________________________ L

1! TO: . DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555)

FROM: . %c, SAN DIEGO (105-5158)(P)

LEE HARVEY OSWALD g
IS - R - CUBA . \{/ #
: Re Bureau teletype 1/31/64.

A review of San Diego files reflects no physical
evidence in possession of the San Diego Office pertaining to
this case.

‘3 - Bureau (AM)
1l - San Diego

RSB: jmh
(4)

Approved: 1!\ /(:C,CA' j

79 FEB 101955+ Aoent
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1 . Stokes

2.6-64
d

To: Legat, London
) From: Director, PFBI (105-82555)

LEE RARVEY OSWALD
IS - R - CUBA

A\

ReBucab 12.10-63 and your cab 12.13.63 concerning
interview of Dr, and Mre, John McFarland, Enclosed are four
photographs of a male believed fdentical with the elderly
male who sat next to Oswald on bus trip from Nuevo Laredo to
Mexico City 9/26-27/63 who was described by the McFarlands,
True 1dentit§ of this individual believed to be Albert Osborne
born 11-12-1888 or 1898 at Grimsley Lincolnshire, England,
Osborne claims Canadian citizenship and holds Canadian
Passport Number 5$-605377, issucd to him by Canadian Consulate,
New Orlcans, 10-10-63, described as five feet ten inches,

200 pounds, brown, greaying hair, He cleims to have bcen
Baptist minister operating a mission at Texmelucan, Mexico,
for many years, It is known that Osborne also uses idcntit{.
of onc John Howard Bowen, under which ideantity he was traveling
on the bus to Mexico City 9/26-27/63. 1In applying for Canadian
assport he said he had resided in Canada since 1917, He is
gclicved to have traveled to Sﬁain and possibly Europe in late
1963 and as of January, 1964, has left numerous general dclivery
post office addresses at verious points in U, S. His present
wvhereabouts is unknown, Burcau is endcavoring to locate and
interview him, On 1-7-63, prior to possession of knowledge
regarding use of dual identity, Osborne was interviewed by
Legat, Mexico CitKé at which time he furnished false informat{on
concerning whercabouts of Bowen,

MALED § ’ SRS
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Airtel to Legat, London
¢+ LEE HARYLY OSWALD ,
365-82555 .

The Australian girls referred to by lcFarlands
have identified Oswald and spoke of elderly male belicved
to be Lnglishran who sat next to Cswald during bus trip.
Durirg trip this individual, belicved to be Usborne-Bowen,
made comment to effect that Osvald appeared to have bcen to
Mcxico before, T P S e

A -

Reinterview McFarlands displaying photographs
of Osbornc-Bowen in effort to identify. Ascertain if they
have further information concerning revelations of Osborne-
Bowen during trip, with particular reference to his corment
concerning Oswald's previous trips to Mexico. During trip
Uswald told girls he had previously stayed at lotel Cuba,

. Mexico City, as it was inexpensive, but did not intend to
" stay there during current trip. Do McFarlands recall this?

' Anong the effects of Csborne at Mexican residence
on 1-21-63 was unopencd letter from Walter Osborne, Old Folks
Hone, Grimsby (possibly Grimsley) Lincolnshire, England, possibly
a closc rclative. Arrange for interview of Wulter Usborne
and for check of birth records regarding Albert Usborne. Check
Inmigration to ascertain if Osborne or Bowen entered England
o in late 1963. Expcdite. Should Osborne-Bowen be in England,
< hold interview in abeyance pending additional Bureau _ 3
‘ fnstructions. Sucab. et

b
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CADLLGRAM

TO  LEGAT OTTAKA
FROM DIRECTOR FDI (105-82555

CobE

URGENT

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, IS - R = CUBA

REURCARS JANUARY TWENTY-SEVEN AND TWENTY-EIGHT LAST AND
RECORDS CANADIAN CONSULATE,

AIRTEL JANUARY TWENTY-SLVEN.

1 - Stokes

2-6-64

\l

NEW ORLEANS REVEAL THAT WIHEN PASSPORT WAS ISSUCD TO ALBIRT OSBORNE

ON OCTOBER TEN LAST HL WAS IN POSSESSION OF PASSPORT FOUR-THREE

FOUR SEVEN TMREE SIX SEVEN ISSULD IN JUNC ONE NINE SIX Tﬂg?ﬁ

WIHICH WAS CANCELID. REASON FOR APPLICATION FOR .
WCELLATION OF PASSPORT ISSUCD JUNE ONE NINE SIX TIHREE NOT KNOWN.

DEVELOP FACTS CONCERNING APPLICATION FOR PASSPORT IN JUNE‘ONE NINE

W PASSPORT A™D

SIX THRIEZ. NEW ORLEANS AND DALIAS ADVISED BY MAIL. SUCAB.
= DALLAS 100-10461 e T
- NEW ORLEANS 100-16601 MR 79 7
(ERC. p2 b—
NOTE FOR SAC, NN ORULLATS: l‘A o //2474—‘ /

Endeavor to ascertain why Osborne req
October, 1963, and why passport issued Juac,

1 - Foreign Liaison Unit (Route

o
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Tolson

Callahon o

Del.oach

el ———3CS: KLP
Casper ________(a W ’;_)'v g

Conred .

"
CODE
4
CABLLGRAM URGENT
TO LEGAT PARIS
FROM DIRECTOR Fg§ (105-82555)
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, 1S - R - CUBA

1 - Stokes
2.6-64

BUREAU ENDEAYORING TO LOCATE ALBERT OSBORNE, HOLDER OF )
CANADIAN PASSPORT NUMBER FIVE DASH SIX ZERO FIVE THREE SEVIN

SEVEN ISSUED AT NEW ORLEANS OCTOBER TEN LAST,

OSBORNE, WHO

ALSO USES NAMC JOIIN HOXARD BOWEN, BORN NOVEMBIR TWELVE ONE NINE

EIGHT EIGHT OR NINE EIGHT, GRIMSLEY,

ENGLAND,

IS FIVE .FEET TIN

INCHLS, TNO ZERO ZERO POUNDS, BROWN-GRAY HAIR.. BE CLALIS TO
BC BAPTIST MINISTER WHO HAS LIVED AT MISSION IN MEXICO FOR MANY
YEARS. HE WAS PASSENGER SITTING NEXT TO OSWALD ON BUS TRIP FROM
NUEVO LARCDO TO MCXICO CITY SEPTEMBER TWENTY-SIX - TWENTY-SEVEN

LAST.
ISSUANCE OF PASSPORT AND JANUARY SEVEN LAST.

HE HAS FURNISHED

MUCH FALSE INFORMATION CONCERNING HIS BACKGROUND AND ACTIVITI

SPAIN. IF PRESENTLY IN SPAIN,
INTERVIEW PENDING RICEIPT ADDITIOI\AL BURD\U 1

<> DALLAS (100-10461) (uy MA}L) (o
N

ﬂ""

22 FEB L’Z‘,u,m 0. &

'ENDEAYOR TO LOCATE IMMIGRATION RLCORD CONCERNING HIS TRAVEL TO
EOLD IN ABLYANCE REQUEST FOR

OSBORNE BELIEVED TO HAYE VISITED SPAIN SOME TIME BETWCEN

NS’I"RUC'I}¢6 iUU.B
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rERAL BURTAY OF INVESTE 1om
N 0TS CIRAWANT OF JUbHCT

GOVl OATIONS SECTION
JAN 29 \gcl)

p TELETYPE
'A-\/ URGENT  1-29-64 LJT
DIRECTOR, AND DALLAS

RQM HOUSTON (1@5-1291) 1P

-

g%

!

-

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA. 1S DASH R DASH CUBA.

RE TELEPHONE CALL JANUARY TWENTYNINE,

DIRECTOR M. C. SULLIVAN.

FORMER SPECIAL AGENT JOHN W. FAIN,

SWORN AFF1IDAVIT JANUARY TWENTYNINE,

HOUSTON,

A
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INSTANT FROM ASSISTANT

TEXAS, FURNISHED

P

INSTANT RECALLING HE HAD

INTERVIEWED OSWALD ON TWO OCCASIONS IN JUNE AND AUGUST, NINETEEN

SIKIYTWO AT FT. WORTH, TEXAS. FAIN CERTIFIED NO PAYMENTS MADE OR

OFFERED TO OSWALD, NO EFFORT MADE TO RECRUIT HIM IN ANY CAPACITY

FOR FBl OR OTHER GOVERNWMENT AGENCY_,

f

AND NO SUGGESTION €1THER

EXAPRESSED OR IMPLIED WAS EVER MADE THAT OSWALD ACT AS INFORMANT

" OR EMPLOYEE FOR U. S. GOVERNMENT.

ARROGANT AND HOSTILE ATTITUDE DURING INTERVIEW.

FAIN CERTIFIED OSWALD EXHIBITED

ORIGINAL AFF1DAVIT BEING MAILED BUREAU WITH COPY FOR

INFORMATION DALLAS.
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OPNOMAL $08s MO 10 '= ™~
/( . Tolson __ _____ .
UNITED STATES GOVERNA. . NT Rl

Memorandum ' e
10 2 MR. CONR PATE: 1-29-64 ,{:"Z-T', _‘.1))
-

Tave!
PR Tretrer
%) P Teie. Roow . __
’ Hoirmes ____ .
4 Gondy
susject. LEE HARVEY OSWALD « e
INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - . : /{(,,

v-s.‘

rrom  : B. J. WHITE 2] 7

At 10:15 AM, 1-29-64, Mr. Howard P. Willens, Cr1m1nal Division, \
of the Department called in regard to the possibility of two members of the
President's Commission and a representative from the Department looking
at the evidence presently being held in the Laboratory in this case. He - ¥
stated that the reason for this request was that they would like to pick
out a few items of the evidence which might be pertinent to an interview
of Mrs. Oswald which the Commission intends to hold on February 3,1964.

He stated that he did not desire to take the material immediately to the

Commission but would probably like to have some of the items prior to
the interview.

I told him that we would be glad to show the evidence at any time

to members of the Commission and he indicated that 3:00 PM, this date,
would be satisfactory. o
¢

Mr. Willens advised that a Mr. Charles N, Shaﬁer of the
Criminal Division of the Department will be with the two members of the

Commission, __Pé“gie_sggz_ﬁswmﬂcdhm and Mr. Melvin A. FEisenberg, ,
It was suggested that they come to the office of Assistant Director Conrad. - )
ACTION:

None......you will be kept advised of further developments.

—— sea ?
.

1 - Mr. Belmont - )
1 - Mr. Rosen ‘lf"'fm / , l )U

1 - Mr. Sullivan }/,r,' L M .
1 - Mr. Malley | y ( :
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UNITED STATES GO\ MENT
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-

Memorandum
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) patr: January 30, 1964 Q
o ‘
\}qQ’ rgou : SAC, DETROIT (100-31965) i
/ N > ..
\\ ( 7}
SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD, Aka, .
IS - R £
i

e \N\‘

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau is a copy of a
letter addressed to the Editor, "Mining Journal,'” Ishpeming,
Michigan, from R, A,7 BENNETT, Pico Rivera, California,

RUE o

Autostats of the letter are enclosed for the infor-
mation of the Los Angeles and Dallas Offices, :

W
g

This letter was furnished to the Detroit Office by
mail on January 24, 1964, by Mr. KEN\LOWE, Editor of the
Ishpening "Mining Journal." ! h ’

This letter is being furnished for the information
of the Bureau and interested offices and no further action
is being taken by Detroit.

ol ZSURE

(?)- Bureau (Encl, 1)' (REGISTERED MAIL)
}.- 11321125 (ioo-loqsl) (Encl. 1) (REGISTERED MAIL)
- Los Angeles (Encl, 1) (REGISTERED MAIL)

- A\

1 - Detroit
) . LMC:JEP WNCLOSURE ATTAGHEA _ Z
S (5) ENCLA . ' T /77
~ o ’ " REC’ Q METPUVIRE I Prpranemy '
;;\’i N .y0
, L 14 AN 871354
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EDITOR
MIKING JOURNAL
ISHPEINING, MICHIGAN

THINKING ALOUD!

Americans have been asked to wait in good faith for
the facts surrounding the tragic death of our late Pres-
ident Kennedy. I, for one, refuse to telieve a thorough
and penetrating investigation of this crime committed by
& COMNUNWIST can te expected from the EARL WARKEN COMMICSION.
After all, the Communists themselves have proclaimed some.
of the Warren Court decisions as great victories for the )
"comrades" of this nation.

Our Chief Justice Warren was among the first to te
on nationwide TV immediately after the assassination of Mr.
henriedy. Warren maligned the "right wing" by accusing them
for being instrumental in the Dallas death-facts available
as soon as the Communist killer was captured haven't caused
Warren to retract his irresponsible statements and I feel
he has disgraced his profession.

Perhaps this investigation could bring out the facts
by starting with our Atty. General Robert Kennedy- why did
he imagine danger from the right when the Communists have
openly stated their avowed plan to take over this country.
Lee Oswald toured Russia with his wife who, incidentally,
is the daughter of a Russian Intelligence Colonel! Demand
the facts from the Warren Commission soon or they'll be
forgotten! ,

\Cfafgzi
R A. Bennett
Pico Rivera, Calif

/



2-7-04

Belmont
Sullivan
Malley
Branigan
Lenihan

L

i To: SAC, los Angolos
From: Diroctor, 784‘; (105-82555) — ’ ’72

(\i

LEE HARVEY OSWALD, aka
I8 - B = CUBA

b et el et et
I I )

ReDElet 1-30-G4 enclosing for the Bureau and the
other intorested offices a letter addressed to the Editor,
"Mining Journal," Ishpeming, Kichigan, from R, A, Bennett
Pico Rivera, California.

A check of Bufiles discloses no information identifiable
with R, A, Bennett, ), The los Angeles Office should inmediately
identify R, A, Bonnett and thereaftor interview him to ascertain
all information he might posscss bearing upon the assassination
of President John F, Kennody or information in his possession
regarding subjoct and his wife, Marina Oswald,

Handle imnodiately and subnit results of investigation
in a report suitable for dissemination 4in captioned matter,

l - Dallas (100-10461)
1 = Detroit. (100-31965)

REL: pdb ) | ~.
G 2
) NOTE: el <3
Detroit Office received a letter vritten by Bennett
from Mr, Ken Lowe, Editor of the "Hining Journal,"” 1In this
letter Bonnett is critical of the Earl Warrcn Comnission and

Chief Justice Warrcn, He also alleges that Lee Oswald tourad
Russia with his wife who "incidentally, is the daughter of a

Tder ——Russian intel gerce coloqel " We are having Bernott identified
wow —___—_and intervicwed to obtain firsthand any information be migbt
Core ——possessd iu this natter..i.,bn , oo

Conrad ‘- -’ '.'u

'.l
DeLoach o S I ] : ‘
Evane MAILEQ 30 L1
Gale - Lo
Rosen ‘ L~ snm, . > . .. Q
Tullivan __ ! | . L v
Tavei . . ’

1
Trotter i COoMM Bt

SO 1] \06 ~*

Gandy .~ ____ MAIL ROOM TELETYPE UNIT D * :
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FD-3€ (Revy. #2-13-56) - _

N . (
FBI1

Date: 1/31/64

i
- Transmit t}; following in

Y S

{Type in plain text or code)
Vig AIRTEL AMSD, REGISTERED
{Priority or Method of Mailing)
% i e b s L e ey -
\ TO: DIRECTOR, FPB1 (105-82555); SAC, CINCINNATI,
Q" . SAC, CLEVELAND (105—7674), SAC DALLAS (100-10461)
(
/“:\l -~ FROM:,  SAC, DETROIT (100-31965) N
/\\ . r) Q,( (f
' 1EE HARVEY OSWALD | 1 2 .
Y IS - R e N2 ~
00: Dallas -9

~
Re Cleveland letter to the Director dated 1/21/64.
The following investigation was conducted by SA ROBERT D.

COOPER: S ’r’/
bt -
At Grand RapidsL Miohigan' 5o,
— S —r “/ -

e - W — . - -

On January 28, 1964 ERNEST'MC CLAIN home address 1051
_Fountain, N, E., was contacted at ‘his place of employment,.
“the Gear Research Co., 4339 Eastern; S.E., but he stated he
did not have the address of his daughter, NANCY RITZ, nee
MC CLAIN, aka, Mrs. EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ, Mrs., WILLIAM
MARLOWE, but that she was last known to be residing in

:'J\/ Columbug, Ohio.

On January 28, 1963, Mr, ,EBEEE&.&BQ.}BSAALQIéZ;E CLAIN were
interviewed at 1051 Fountaln, N.E. and jointly furnished ’

the following information:

trouble. She mot and married one EDWARRMICHAELARITZ, Oh/:
somewhere in Ohio. They lived together a few “months in- the
vicinity of Elyria, Lorraine, and Cleveland, Ohio, They

1 - Cleveland (Info,) (105-7674) .*

2 - Dallas I % ¢ 9.F58 3_:51*“
1 - Detroit ' a \’J/,\ :ﬁk;’/,A
| RDC:JEP(9) _ A2

79 FEp 111964 es o

-1/}
. VA m!rlw 0/,.(\1 /’7?‘“
About two years or more ago,_EANCY‘MC CLAIN ran away from A;-
home and disappeared for some.length’ O time, after family N,r~f,

| REC-43 /05 - /9,;¢ ‘L
- B
Q- muren s Gnels &)t /77

Special Agent in Charge




DE 100-31965

made one or two trips to Arizona or New Mexico where RITZ
allegedly had relatives. RITZ allegedly inherited some
monecy when his grandfather died in the west. RITZ, NANCY
and one_WJILLIAMMARLOSE_(reportedly a long-time friend of
RITZ) starte ack to the west, after the inheritance, and
allegedly were held up in St. Louis, Missouri, and lost all
their belongings. 1( ‘)\\ }2’[‘0—/ !.\)_—I:l’
On April 17, 1963, NANCY called her home from Anton, Texas,
and gave most of the above information., On April 18, 1963
she again called from Las Crues, New Mexico, and reported
that she was stranded with WILLIAM MARLOWE and that RITZ
had disappeared., On April 21, 1963, Mr, ERNEST MC CLAIN
called the Las Cruces Police Department and it was reported
to nim that NANCY and EDVARD RITZ had been together in las
Cruces, had been given food and lodging and the police had
endeavored to get RITZ a job as a short order cook,

On April 25, 1963, |Mrs. LOLAMC DONALD, great aunt to NANCY,

Rural Route (Plantcrfvllle)”rupelo, Mississippi, telephored

the McClain Yresidence and reported that NANCY and WILLIAM

MARLOWE were at her home, It was learpned that MARLOWE had

left after staying one night, After two or three unsuccessful

attempts, Mr. ERNEST MC CLAIN reached his daughter, by telephone,

in Tupelo, and she confessed she was not married to MARLOWE,

NANCY promised to return to Grand Rapids, Michigan, ERNEST

MC CLAIN sent her a non-cashable bus ticket for her teturn to

Grand Rapids, Michigan, It was subsequently learned that

NANCY telephoned a brother of MARLOWE in the Cleveland area

and told him that she was returning to Grand Rapids, by bus,

via Chicago, WILLIAM MARLOVWE, meantime, had been arrested in
Memphis, Tennessce, and he telephoned the same brother and

" learned of the plans of NANCY. Somchow MARLOWE managed to

mcet NANCY in Chicago and NANCY never got to Grand Rapids,

It was learned that NANCY made the following telephone calls

while at the home of Mrs, LOLA MC DONALD in Tupelo, Mississippi:

1. SU. 1-1085 at Cleveland, Ohio
2, 322-2783 Elyria, Ohio
3. 323-1212 Elyria, Ohio




DE 100-31965

Alter April 28, 1963, NANCY and WILLIAM MARLOWE went to
Cleveland, Ohio. On June 17, 1963, NANCY telephoned her
parents from somewhere mear Grand Rapids and informed that

she was bringing her mew husband to Grand Rapids. They
arrived on the same date. NANCY explained that MARLOWE was

an old acquaintance of her first husband, EDWARD MICHAEL RITZ;
that MARLOWE had loaned RITZ considerable money; that RITZ

hac not repaid MARLOWE; that all of them started from the west
after RITZ learned about his inheritance; that all were
involved in an auto accident in St. Louis, Missouri; that
RITZ disappeared later; that she divorced RITZ; that she
later married MARLOWE, The date and place of the divorce
and the marriage to MARLOWE are unknown, ‘

lLater, the Welfare Office in Elyria, Ohio, advised that

they had no information that would indicate that RITZ and
NANCY had been divorced mor any information indicating a legal
marriage of NANCY to MARLOWE,

On October 28, 1963, NANCY furnished the address of 867
Dennison, Apartment 4, Columbus, Ohio, by letter to her parents,
On November 9, 1963, she furnished the address of 1031

Dennison, Columbus, Ohio. On December 20, 1963, and January 9,
1964, she furnished the address of 9223 North High Street,
Apartment 12 (rear), Columbus 11, Ohio, She advised that
WILLIAM MARLOWE was employed by the A. W, Auld Company, in

the painting department and that she was employed at the
Doctor's Hospital, Columbus, Ohio, in the maternity ward,

The above is all the information known to Mr. and Mrs. -
MC CLAIN, and they have no information whatsoever that anyone
mentioned above has contacts in Dallas or knows either LEE
HARVEY OSWALD or JACK RUBY,

For the information of Cincinnati, one copy of the
referenced letter plus a copy of the Cleveland airtel to the
Bureau dated January 2, 1964, are enclosed for background
information, Also enclosed are photos of NANCY JANE RITZ
and WILLIAM MARLOWE,

LEAD THE CINCINNATI DIVISION, at Columbus, Ohio, will
Interview NANCY JANE WARLOVWE, hee WC CIAIN, aka.,

Mrs. WILLIAM MARIOVWE, 922% N, High Street, Apartment 12 (rear)

or at the Doctor's Hospital, in accordance with the information

set out on page 1 of Cleveland letter o the Director dated

January 21, 1963,

.';\ 1 7A
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EARL WARRIN,

Chgh men
RICHARD 8 ner_u
JOHN snn.wf,t COOPER
HALE MGG A
GLF.ALD R PORD
JOHN ] McCLOY
ALLEN W.DALLES

/
( A
\. . (
Prrsipent's CoMmMissioN (
ON THE ’
ASSASSINATION OF PRESIDENT KIBNNED'{
200 Muryland Ave. NE. J.LLL RANKIN,
Ginera! Counsd
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20002
FEB 4 1954

Mr.’J. Edgar Hoover

i Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation

)
i
i

[ N
i+

¢
rd

Department of Justice ' JJ/;J ;
Washington, D. C. 20530 ‘ ¢
: R FiY
Dear Mr. Hoover: P
A
This will acknowledge receipt of two copies of g_’ ":;_j
the report of Special Agent Robert P. Gemberling dated Gl e ,:
January 22, 196k, at Dallas, Texas. - rm
o '
Thank you for your assistance. B w\.‘:; .
/"—.‘x N
Sincerely, ﬂ} 3
ol //‘ ﬂ"i s
: ’ - / r
g e
/ A =%
. J. Lee Rankin )
General Counsel ©
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7t p COLZULCATIONS SECTION 3

FERS 1954 : r

FBI WASH DC .-
TELETYP o _(:?\
. g . 'll_y‘: ' ’Q;c_ﬁ
FBI SANANTON Dot e
 6-53 P¥ CST URGENT 2-3-64 RDL AN e

ins G32dF —me—
C. o"{\ Mis G2 .
TO DIRECTOR 2 /W\QL P

FROM SAN ANTONIO_ /105-2909
LEE HARVEY OSWALD, AKA., IS DASH R DASH CUBA,
RE PORTLAN TELETYPE TO DIRECTOR FEB. ONE LAST, (2%2
INVESTIGATION, EAGLE PASS, ASCERTAINED ALBERF:OSBORNE 17

PAREN TRUE NAME PAREN AKA_JOHN HOWARD/BOWEN, -PRESENTLY '~;—-—*;'

RESIDING AT SAN MARTIN, PUEBLA, MEXICO. THIS LOCATION ALSO

m——

PR

KNOWN AS TEXMELUCAN, BUEBLA, MEXICO, AND IS APPROXIMATELY

SEVENTY MILES SOUTHEAST OF MEXICO CITY. ACCORDING To

]
REV. WALTER LADDIE/HLUCHAN ,OSBORNE _IN THE PAST HAS_USED THE

NAME JOHN HOWARD BOWLN AS aOME TWENTY YEARS AGO HY HAD TOURIST
HERMI[{;N NA@E oF Tﬁls INPIVIUDAL

SUREAU REQUESTED TO ADVISE LEGAT, MEXICO AND REQUEST /:) -
THAT OSBORNE, WHO 1S ABOUT EIGHTY YEARS 0? AGE, BE INTERVIEWED ]
RE POSSIBLE TRAVEL WITH SUBJECT FROM NUEVO LAREDO, MEXICO. 9//

DALLAS ADVISED AM,

END Z/
VA NHH yd 6
FBI WASH DC | \< OREC& ‘.),.i.: AL /77

ngEB 101964
o —_—
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Gandy

1 - Stokes
2-7-64

.

To: SAC, San Antonio (105-2909)
 otggeior, Hi§ 117

From; Dir¢ctor, I (105-82555) —

LIL HARVLY QSWALD, aka

IS - R - CuBA : T

Reurtel 2.3-64, Recontact Reverend Walter Hluchan to
develop specifics concerning his knowledge of Osborne's work as
a clergyman and as to Osborne's travels from 9-1-63 to date,
Ascertain if Reverend Hluchan can shed any light on Osborne's
educational background, particularly in reference to his training
for the ministry. Retel states that Osborne, according to
Hluchan, hes in the past used the identity of name John Howard
Bowen, as 20 ycars ago he had tourist hermit (presuned to mean
perxit) in name of Bowen, This does not cxplain why Osborne has
continually uscd Bowen identity. Ascertain from Hluchan his
understanding of why Osborne had tourist permit in nane of Bowen
and why he has used this identity. Expedite,

1 - Dallas (100-10461)
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FBI !
{
Date: 2/5/64 :
Transmit thg following in !
. . g {T’Pe in len text or code) :
Via “1RTEL ' AIR MAIL !
{Priotity or Method of Mailing) ]
______________________________________________________ I
/);/ TO: DIRECTOK, FBI (105-82555) }
i
FROU: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (100-16601) (P) i 7
SUBJHECT : ( LEE_BARVEY OSWALD, _a
18 = R
(00: Dallas) . _ =

Re Memphis airtel, 1/27/64, which set out a 1ead
for the New Orleans Office to review tbe film, "Oxford, U.S.A.,'
if a copy of this film was available, to see if LEE LARVBY
OSYALD is depicted therein.

New Orleans airtel to the Bureau and Dallas dated
2/3/64 and entitled, "DESEGREGATION OF THE UNIVERS1TY OF J
MIS3ISSIPPI, RMH,'" Bureau file 157-401, reported the result !
of efforts made to locate the film, "Oxford, U.S,A,," at /
Jackson, Mississippi. !

“%, 1f and when a copy of this film, "Oxford, U.S.A."
v is obtained, the New Orleans Office will review same to §
if LEE HARVLY O3YALD is depicted therein.

@~ Bureau (RM) e
2 - Dallas (100-104G1) (RM) Yo 17,5
3 - New Orleans Jji
) (2: 100-16601)(1: 157-221) REc.ﬁ / (,{f’ .- /77
MR : dim ' "’;7”“3 5=
(8) :

WFWU R PN
CA Ppr.oved /_{ T - Sent

79FE 111§ alA\emm(, harge
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~

_ " UNITED STATES GL< ANMENT

Memorandum o -

. TO : Director, FBI (105-82555)
BRI R - CORFIDERTIRL .7 "o D7 February g
$ Le;,at Ottawa (163-364) (p) O R P YU e

| (O CXasAﬂe!\ﬂ lo\\v e N .
LEE HARVEY OS7ALD frenst from G»-.{C;&r::ryxi‘! — P«*D.\ .
- te of Declessification RYER
Is R dgg'!ﬁﬂ Date of De
) L et Remycab January %8, 1964,' ‘/ ook
e T e e T il s
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RS :I.> %
; - -
'

.." X
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| it H T Sk i
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e ARG B B Bl TR e PR ! "4
4
The Burcau will be advised of additional \)c ,
information as recoxved .
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2/7/64
Airtel
'}"" To: SAC, Dallas (100-10461)
o)
, From: Director, FBI (105-82555)

O

LEE HARVEY OSWALD
IS - R = CUBA

"

Enclosed are twelve photographs comprising
Mrs., Paine's calendar.

Enclosures - 12
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1-0Original ; l-yellow; 1-ir. Belmont; 1-Mr. Mohr;
1-Mr, aulllvan, 1-Mr. DeLoach; 1-Mr. Rosen;

1-pMr. Brdmgan, 1-L1axson FiBRUAR
PLAIN TEXT . . - {UARY 7, 1964

P

'3 TELTTYPE T weRNT -

TO SAC, DALLAS
FRO:l DIRLCTOR, FDI

-

]’) | LEE JURVEY OSKALD, INTERNAL SECURITY DASH RUSSIA DASH CUDA.
AS RISULT OF HIS APPEARANCE BLFORE MEMBIRS OF WARREN COMAISSION ,
"IN THIS CASE THIRE APPEARS TO BE SOMC CONFUSION IN TLE HEWD OF
DALLAS DISTRICT ATTORNEY EIZVRY WADE AS TO MANNIR IN WiIGH LG LANDLID
* AND PAID INFORMANTS WIILE ON SIS ASSIGNMINT Lk QUITO, ECUADOR, U<oER
" SEPARATE COVER BURFAU IS FURWARDING TO YOU TODAY A COMPLETE SET OF
THE VOUQILRS AND RECEIFTS SUBAITTED DY WADE DURING SUCH ASSIGNAINT.
YOU ARE INSTRUCTED TO PERSGNALLY INTERVIEW WAVE AT ONCE, SHOWING
CTHESE DOCUNEITS AND STRAIGUITNING HIM OUT FULLY AND COMPLLTELY IF ME
. HAS ANY REMAINING DOUDT THAT ALL FUNDS EXPENDED LY HIM WERE LNTIRILY 7
" AND ACCURATILY ACCOUNTED FOR, YOU SHOULD BE SURE THAT WADE _
“ RECOGNIZES THAT HE SECURED RECEIPTS FOR THE PAYMENTS MADC TO HIS V
INFURMANTS AND TIAT THESE PAYMENTS WERE REPOKTED TU BURLAU IN DETAIL.
IT SHOULD BE DEFINITELY UNDIRSTOOD BY VADE THAT ME DID NOT KANWLE
INFORMANTS WITHOUT THE FULL KNOVLESGE OF Tilk DUREAU. AUVISE BURLAU g 0
AT ucr CoRCiFHAG0RIREL: OF YOUR INTIRVILY.[, /. - /’7
..GAD:nls (9) Y» '§"/ REC- 83
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Evons
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Rosen _
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Tavel _
Trotier
Tele. Room _
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5 AITTOTL

T0: SAC, FORTLAND

V] ] ~ FROM:

’

(14-225)

LLE ] ﬂAP\Fé:%SWALD
IS - R - CUBA

Reurtel 2-1-64,

Recontact Mrs. Lovin

DIRECTOR, FBI , (105-82555)

2-7-G4

e

in effort

to ascertain the postmark on the lctter she
reccived durinz last week of January, 1964,

fron Usborne,

Texnmelucan, Mewico.

1 - Dallas (100-10461)

/

{gifhrt

I’ .

which bore return address

&

A

NOTE: Mrs, Loving s correspondent of Osborne-Sowen
who we want!t® Tocgte f4r fntervien,
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Relmont
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2-7-64
AIRTEL
TG: SAC, DWDIARAPOLIS (105-3395)

_FRON: DIREC’I‘OI:;,)PBI (105-82555)
(
V7W’/ LFE HATATY OSWALD

IS - R - CUBA

Reurairtel 1-23-64,

Recontact Mrs, Dykes to determine
who sent Bowen's nane to her two years ago,.

1 - ballas (100-10461)

JCS:hr/t - | '
7N 4 o
B ~Xd

NOTE: MrsiDykes &8 correspcndent of Osborne-3owen who
we are trying to locate for interview,

Tolsoe him—"‘" //‘(,.. . . o \ - - ?. f .
Delmont AILED f 3. IV R - -(y- '

:::'p;, F-B.(' s LB é

Cotlohon — ' \f' {.~1964 \a‘i . -

;):n[::cb — "W-—EE)MM~FB[ Yy 22 FEB 10 |964 .I "’
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JAN'3 11934

FBI WASH DC e LEETY/PEM M

L a
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FBI DALLAS
449 ¥ CST URGENT 1-31-64 MH 9@"‘//
[4

To HIRECTOR 105-82555 f)
FROM DALLAS 100-10461 2 P ' BA
LEE HARVEY OSVALD, jAKA, 1S-R-CUBA.

e — s e = e i —t—— .

REBUTEL JAN THIRTY REQUESTING DALLAS TO IMFEHIKTLLY - CON-

DUCT INVEZSTIGATION TO RESOLVE DISCREPANCY IN DALLAD’PD INVENTORY RE-
FLECTING MINOX CAMERA AND LABORATORY INVENTORY REFL§ETING MINOX LI
METER.
JAN THIRTY, MRS. RUTH PAINE ADVISED HER HUSBAND OWNS A MINOX
CAMERA VWHICH BECAME RUSTY AND UNWORKABLE DUE TO BEINE DROPPED IN
SALT WATER. STATED OTHER PARAPHERNALIA PERTAINING TO THIS MINOX.
CAMERA WAS RETAINED BY HER HUSBAND. SHE STATED THERE WERE SO“EigANség f 
OF MINOX FILM BELONGING TO HER HUS3AND WHICH SHE PRESUMES WERE::P ~ !

oL .
TAKEN IN THE SEARCH. SHE STATES HER HUSBAND HAD SOME BRAND Og’LIﬁRT
L PFe
METER WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN TAKEN IN SEARCH. Q{'7

~
ON INSTANT DATE, MICHAEL PAINE MADE AVAILABLE THE ABQ?- QVNTEONED

Q
MINOX CAMERA, SN TV0 SEVEN TWO FIVE NINE, WHICH HE STATES HAS#NOT
SEEN USED FOR ABOUT FIVE YEARS. HE CONJIDE?S IT UNWQRKABLE BECAUSL
e £C- 1 Nt LW )773
OF SHUTTER DAMAGE. STATES THF E VAY ™JE BEEN EYPOJED AND/OR UN-

N
EXPOSED FILM FOR THIS CAMEﬁ§1}N-Tﬁb:MﬁT@RIAL SEIZED IN SEARCH OF
L""!..
HIS RESIDENCE. STATES ANY EXPOSED FILM WOULD HAVE BEEY
MORE RECENTLY THAN FIVE YEARS AGO.
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PAGE 2
DL 100-10451
MR. PAINE STATED HE HAD A LIGHT METER WHICH MAY HAVE BEEN A
MINOX LIGHT METER, WHICH HE PRESUMES WAS TAKEN IN THE SEARCH.
DALLAS PD AYARE THAT NO MINOX CANMERA OBTAINED IN SEARCH,
MINOX CAMERA OBTAINED FROM MICHAEL PAINE TODAY WILL BE FORYARDED TO
BUREAU WITH OTHER EVIDENCE AFTER BEING PHOTOGRAPHED AT DALLS.
END
WA RL
FBI UﬁSH DC '
P
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To: 8AC, New York (105-38431)

¥From: Director, FBI ?-10.;-82555) /,7%.{

LEE HARVEY -OSWALD
Is - R

L

Re your airtel 1-28-64, same caption.

You should immediately contact Frank Capell, editor of
“The Herald of Frecdonm™, regarding certain points appearing in the
1-17-64 issue of his publication.

(1) The Buroau desires to learn the exact sources of
Capell's information and to obtain copies of same, i1f available,
for information appearing in the first paragraph under the hecading
“The Assassination' on the second page, first column of the pamphlet.

(2) The Bureau questions the date of 11-29-63 given for
the Munich, Germany newspapor, ‘'Deutsche National Zeitung,' which
appears on tho second page, column two, paragraph threce. The specific
source and any available copy thercof for information from that
newspaper should be obtained. As the New York Office may be aware,
information re Oswald's reported attempt on General Walker's life in
Dallas in April, 1963, was not developed by this Burceau until several .
days after 11-29-63,

(3) You should detcrmine the source and obtain available
copies thcreof for the Bureau on the point that Mrs. Ruth Paine
"called John Abt, the communist lawyer, for Oswald." This statement
appecars in paragraph thrce on the third page, first column of
Capell's publication,

ety TR e
Submit rcsults of contact with Capell as soon as possible.

LI
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Airtel to New York
Re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD
105-82555

NOTE:

Capell discontinued in January, 1961, as a criminal
informant as a result of his public participation in anticommunist
activities in New York City. He described "The Herald of Freedom”
as a publication devoted to combating Co a;sg,,hggialism and
un-American activities, published weekly. 94-59029).

In 1943, Capell was arrested by this Bureau'?tr aouépting a $1000

" bribe in violation of an order of the War Production Board and he
received a sentence of a year and a day, but this sentence was
suspended and he was put on probatfion for two years. (58-827).
The 1-17-64 issue furnished to New York Office by Capell is devoted
to the assassination of President Kennedy. Capell advised New York
that the article was written from public source material. Bureau
desires documentation in order to check out several points in
Capell's article.

L1




€ D-38 {Rev. 1d-14-29) Vs
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d ~ - FBI f
. i
Date: 1/2‘3/64 :
~ |
Transmit thz following in PLAIN TEXT (Type in plain text or code) :
A |
9 44
Via AIRTEL (Priority or Method of Mailiag) !
______________________ P
~
. -£2 '
TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (105-82555) \ ) | Ucg
N,

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK (105-38431)

o~

r"’i

’ Enclosed for, 4he Bureau arJL; photo'tats of -
1/17/64 issue of "Th¢/Herald of Freedom". (NY file 100- 148019)
which was furnished €0 SA VINCENT J.-SAVADEL on 1/17/64,
FRANKZCAPELL, .Editor of'the above publication, Page 2 and
3 of ﬁhis issue contain certain references to LEE HARVEY
OSWALD, *77 4 .

On 1/27/64, CAPELL advised SA SAVADEL that
information contained in the 1issue was obtalnoqﬁpnrouvh
both public sources and from newspaperman PAUL

Report." " CAPELL also advised that information in this~ - -~
N issue to the effect that OSWALD's wife is daughter of a .

5 .|.0 Colonel in the Soviet Intelligence was obtained from - S

' Eb/’Congressman JOHI.”ASHDBROOK, Ohio, as reflected in Congressional
record of 12/&/63. AQHLROOK, “during a meeting at the House

_ .OSWALD's wife while he was addressing the Hcuse floor and
.) recommended investigation into the US Department of State. | {

~3’ Bureau (Encls. 4)
1 - New York ,: \J

JO: Iﬂ}Slﬂi‘ 5. g
). %ENC REC-33 /(7 » .2 v

() { xJ«watu.L,\rxACﬂxx) 7
Cc audrlc -l o ,q 2-’[. /e

29 1964
€L fitahosl TMES 8 JATZY

‘. | SRR %05 7 S

Ay
r 4

SUBJECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD aka . \ : )

- SCOTT, /4
.- Washington, DC, Co-author of syndicated- column; "Allen-Scott "~ /

¥ of Representatives, allegedly made above statement about " V}
xf'

S

o . - R
e 220 LT

peclal Agent in Chorqg P%G

T ETTRT =




L %105-381431 I :

NYO not certain if Bureau avare of data re
OSWALD contained in this issue of "The Herald of Freedom"
and enclosed photostats being forwarded for information

of Bureau.
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Rec-33 107 - Y2 T T ,77’( February 7, 1964

Mr. Frederick C. Boots
86 North Wayne Avenue _

7 _Columbus 4, Ohlo___

.

Dear Mr. Boots:

Your letter of January 31st has been received,
and I want to thank you for your thoughtfulness fn writing.

184
N0y aNIQV3Y-0,03Y

RS [ o

In response to your inquiry, I can assure you
that Lee Harvey Oswald never served this Bureau in any

capacity.
fincerely yours,
. Edgar Hoover

o
John Ed;ar Hoover

e MAILEQ 17 Dirazctor .

< | commsp , \ '

- . T —— (\J
» " NOTE: Bureau files contain nothing derogatory concerning correspondent

and we have had prior limited cordial correspondence with him, last
outgoing 7-26-62 in response to his request for information concerning CORE.
Correspondent is referring to the article by Harold Feldman which appears
e ( in the 1/27/64 issue of '"The Nation.' The article attempts to link Oswald
Q)f'\ with the FBI as an informant.
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valikiayg J&p &V
86 . —th Wayne Avenue
( 007\ ias 4, Ohio

e

J. Edgar Hoover
Director of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation

Dear Sir: /T;.

IR SV

I read recently in The lation magazine ‘that-1t

is thought amoung certain groups that Oswald was an 2
undercover agent for the Federal Eureau of Invest~ /
igation. v ’ ’

I an vwondering 1f your office has taken the time to
debunk this lastest hallucination.

I await your reply.

Thank you.
1.
.]] e e
¢ REC‘ 33 7 “) - ." hd P S
’ o ’
~ )‘, etk 10 '954
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N S ‘2 Roson
. UNITED STATES G QL NMENT Lol ﬁgiigy
1 - Sullivan
Memorandum 1 - Braoigan
1l - Stokes
7O . We C, Sulligeg DATE. 2-4-64
- 1 - Anderson ’ﬁ?i;%;——
FROM : W, A, Bra&ié(ﬁ e
‘ '\ - Gor.1y '
- C | NG e
SUMECT: LEE HARVEY OSWALD ol
INTERNAL SECURITY -~ RUSSIA - CUBA /"

By letter 1-31-64 J, Lee Rankin, General Counsel,
President's Commission On the Assassination of President Kennedy,
furnished a copy of a letter sddressed to the Attorney General
which was sent to Congressman Hale Boggs, a member of the . :
President's Commission, This letter was written by Mrs. Lou
Wylie Hayes, a 70-year-old retired newspaper woman residing in

_New_Orleans, Louisiana, Congressman Boggs has described
Mrs. Hayes as a thoroughly responsible person and stated
information contained in her letter should be thoroughly checked
out, . \/

..

Mrs, Hayes alleges that a person whom she now believes
to bave been Lee Harvey Oswald sat next to her on a bus in
New Orleans during September, 1963 (exact date .not recalled), at
which time Oswald told everyone on the bus he had just returned
from a State Department assignment in Cuba on a U, S. Army plane
and had been met at the airport in New Orleans by the FBI. The
FBI had then taken him to a bus stop rather than to his home for
security reasons. Oswald praised Castro and stated be, Oswald,
now had the "say so" as to the return of prisaers to the U, S,
from Cuba, ,

N 4

Mrs. Hayes claims she contacted the local FBI and
Walter Cowan, city editor of a local newspaper, concerning this
matter. Mrs, Hayes also states she has previously assisted
the FBI 1in 1its investigations of two othes individuals,

YA
Bufiles disclose Mrs. Lou Wylie Van Sicklen, who appears

to be identical with Mrs, Lou Wylie“Hayes, directed a letter to
this Bureau 7-28-42 wherein she related several unrelated incidents

concerning individuals who reportedly made pro-Japanese statements.

Enc-
105-8255? ) ~—?
LLA:mhw (8) / , "/ e '
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Memo Branigan to Sullivan
re: LEE HARVEY OSWALD

INTERNAL SECURITY - RUSSIA - CUBA
1?5-82555

[

She indicated she was a former newspaper woman having worked

in New York for some 12 years and only recently returned to the
south, She stated she would do anything in ber power to be of
assistance.

Bufiles contain no information identifiable with
Walter Cowan mentioned above,

_RECOMMENDATION: , Q/

;%L’// If you approve, the attached airf;; will be sent
t

0 New Orleans ipstructing that this matter be iumediately and
definitely resolved and the Bureau appropriately advised,

A\
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